

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SEAN COMBS,

Defendant.

24-cr-542 (AS)

**Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant Sean Combs’
Motion for a Hearing, Suppression, and Other Relief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Investigator-1’s Investigation Of Mr. Combs	4
B. October 28 to November 1, 2024 BOP Sweep And Investigator-1’s Search Of Mr. Combs’ Legal Notes.....	4
C. Investigator-1 Alerts The Government, Which Ratifies The Illegal Search	6
D. The Government Uses The Notes	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Government Violated Mr. Combs’ Attorney-Client Privilege And Sixth Amendment Rights.....	8
II. The Government Violated Mr. Combs’ Fourth Amendment Rights	12
III. Discovery And A Hearing Are Required	14
IV. This Court Should Order Appropriate Remedies.....	18
A. Use-And-Fruits Suppression	18
B. Appointment Of A Special Master.....	19
C. Dismissal Of The Indictment	22
D. Disqualification And Other Potential Remedies	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coplon v. United States</i> , 191 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated July 6, 2005</i> , 256 F. App'x 379 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Harbor Healthcare System LP v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	19
<i>Nat'l City Trading Corp. v. United States</i> , 635 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>In Re Search of the Scranton Hous. Auth.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 714 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	21
<i>In re Search Warrant for Law Offices Executed on March 19, 1992</i> , 153 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	21
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>In re the Seizure of All Funds on Deposit in Accounts in the Names of National Electronics, Inc., at JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2005 WL 2174052 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , No. 14 CR. 272 (JSR), 2016 WL 315928 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , No. 15-CR-33-A, 2022 WL 3229843 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022).....	10, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 353 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 796 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12, 17

United States v. Danielson,
325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 24

United States v. DeFonte,
441 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 9, 22

United States v. Gartner,
518 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 12

United States v. Ginsberg,
758 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 8

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 13

United States v. Kaplan,
2003 WL 22880914 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2003)..... 21

United States v. Landji,
No. S118CR601PGG, 2021 WL 5402288 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2021)..... 16

United States v. Lumiere,
No. 16 CR. 483, 2016 WL 7188149 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2016) 11, 16

United States v. Mastroianni,
749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984) 19

United States v. Mejia,
655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

United States v. Neill,
952 F. Supp. 834 (D.D.C. 1997) 21

United States v. Patel,
No. 16-CR-798 (KBF), 2017 WL 3394607 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017)..... 11, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Renzi,
722 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Ariz. 2010)..... 21

United States v. Ritchey,
605 F. Supp. 3d 891 (S.D. Miss. 2022)..... 21, 22

United States v. Schulte,
No. S-2 17 CR. 548 (PAC), 2019 WL 5287994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019)..... 18

United States v. Schwimmer,
892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 17

United States v. Schwimmer,
924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 8, 19, 23, 24

United States v. Sharma,
No. 18 CR. 340 (LGS), 2019 WL 3802223 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2019)..... 11

United States v. Simels,
654 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 2, 22, 23

United States v. Stewart,
2002 WL 1300059 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002)..... 21

United States v. Sullivan,
2020 WL 1815220 (D. Haw. April 9, 2020) 21

United States v. Trzaska,
111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 19

United States v. Walters,
910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 22, 23

Weatherford v. Bursey,
429 U.S. 545 (1977) 8, 10

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963) 18

Young v. Conway,
698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 18

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release 29 (3d. ed. 2007)..... 1

Rules

28 C.F.R. § 501.3(d) 25

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 15
